

No. 19-3342

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OBERLIN COLLEGE

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio,
Case No. 1:17-cv-01335-SO

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOHN DOE

Justin Dillon (D.C. Bar No. 502322)
Christopher C. Muha (Ohio Bar No. 83080)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 14th Street NW, 8th Floor West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 640-2850
(202) 280-1034 (facsimile)
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF TITLE IX.	3
A. Ms. Raimondo’s Statements Betray Overt Gender Bias and Disclose That She Brings It To Bear On Her Work.....	3
B. Erroneous Outcome Claims, Like Other Antidiscrimination Claims, Do Not Require Evidence of Bias in a Plaintiff’s Specific Proceeding.	10
C. Oberlin Drafted and Implemented the Policy Under the Threat of OCR’s Nationwide Pressure.	14
D. Oberlin Fails to Skirt the Even Greater Evidence of Bias Stemming From Targeted OCR Pressure.	17
E. Mr. Doe’s Impact Evidence is Further Powerful Evidence of Gender Bias.	20
F. Oberlin’s Repeated Attempts to Salvage the Hearing Panel’s Rationale With Facts It Rejected is Further Evidence That It is the Product of Gender Bias.....	22
II. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD PROCEED TO DISCOVERY OR BE SUBJECT TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IN THE DISTRICT COURT.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe v. Amherst College,
238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017) *passim*

Doe v. Baum,
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7, 14

Doe v. Cummins,
662 Fed. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 18

Doe v. Grinnell College,
No. 4:17-cv-00079, (S.D. Iowa July 9, 2019) 6, 23, 26

Doe v. Lynn Univ., Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017) *passim*

Doe v. Marymount Univ.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 13

Doe v. Miami Univ.,
882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Doe v. Purdue Univ.,
928 F.3d 652, 669 (7th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Doe v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
2019 WL 3003830 *38 (D. Conn. July 10, 2019).....6

Doe v. The George Washington University,
366 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 18

Doe v. College of Wooster,
243 F. Supp. 3d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....15

Doe v., Colgate Univ.,
760 Fed. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 26

Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.,
No. 18-3089-cv (2d Cir. August 15, 2019)4, 13

Montague v. Yale,
No. 3:16-cv-885 (D. Conn. March 29, 2019)27

Oliver v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Sch.,
2019 WL 536376 (N.D. Tex. February 11, 2019)9

Robinson v. Runyon,
149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 1

Roebuck v. Drexel University,
852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 8, 10

Wells v. Xavier,
7 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2014) 18

Yusuf v. Vassar College,
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 21, 22

Other Authorities

Miami University Annual Security and Fire Safety Report, 2016, attached as
Exhibit 3 46
